

Paul M. Basta
Aidan Synnott
Kyle J. Kimpler
Sarah Harnett
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990

Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222

Counsel for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)

(Jointly Administered)

**OBJECTION OF
GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO GUC TRUST DISTRIBUTION MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OBJECTION.....	9
A. Wilmington Trust’s Inconsistent Legal Positions Regarding the Criteria For Holding Allowed General Unsecured Claims.	10
1. The Plan and the GUC Trust Agreement Contain Uniform Eligibility Criteria for Determining Which Creditors Are Capable of Holding Allowed General Unsecured Claims and Being Trust Beneficiaries.	11
2. Wilmington Trust’s Conflicting Legal Position In Connection With the Proposed Settlement.....	14
B. Wilmington Trust’s Inconsistent Legal Positions Regarding Its Ability To Make Distributions Before the Proposed Settlement Is Approved.	19
1. The Plan and the GUC Trust Agreement Both Require Adequate Reserves for Disputed General Unsecured Claims.	19
2. Wilmington Trust’s Conflicting Position In Connection With the Proposed Settlement.....	22
C. Wilmington Trust’s Inconsistent Legal Positions Regarding Class Certification Pursuant to a Rule 23(B)(1)(B) “Limited Fund” Theory.....	24
D. The Court Should Not Give Wilmington Trust A “Comfort Order.”	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Tr.</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Adelpia Recovery Tr. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17, 23
<i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Am. Nat. Bank of Jacksonville v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>In re CCT Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 420 B.R. 160 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>City of San Diego v. Amoco Chemical Co., et al</i> , No. 98-cv-00474, Dkt. No. 184 (S.D. Cal. July 9, 1999)	17
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Embraer S.A. v. Dougherty Air Tr., LLC</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>Helfand v. Gerson</i> , 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>King v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 159 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	16
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Corp.</i> , 591 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6, 25

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....14, 17

In re Peierls Family Inter Vivos Trusts,
59 A.3d 471 (Del. Ch. 2012), *aff'd*, 77 A.3d 249 (Del. 2013).....7, 27

Scarano v. Cent. R. Co. of N. J.,
203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953).....18

Slater v. United States Steel Corp.,
871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017)18

In re Trusteeship Created by Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Tr.
2005-2, 2014 WL 3858506 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....27

United States v. Watkins,
623 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....16

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....8, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Practice & Procedure, Wright & Miller et al., § 4477 (2d ed.).....16

McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5.8 (15th ed. 2018)26

Newberg on Class Actions (5th Ed.) § 4:166

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 71 cmt. d, (2007).....27
